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DECISION
and

DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINTS

On July 17, 1986, the Ridgefield Police Local #1235  and Council 15,
AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) filed with the Connecticut State Board  of Labor
Relations (the Labor Board) a complaint alleging that the Town of Ridgefield
(the Town) had engaged and was engaging in a prohibited practice within the
meaning of Section 7-470 of the Municipal Employee Relations Act (the Act)
in that the Town repudiated a settlement agreement reached in resolution of
an earlier prohibited practice complaint filed by the Union in Case No. MPP-
5528. Specifically, the Union alleged that the Town violated Section 7-470
(a)(6) of the Act by refusing to comply with a settlement.

On December 2, 1986, the Iown  of Ridgefield filed a complaint against
the Union alleging that the Union's stance concerning the settlement
agreement in MPP-5528 constituted a repudiation of the collective bargaining



agreement, repudiation of the settlement agreement, and bad faith bargaining
in violation of Section 7-470 (b) of the Act.

After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken,
the case was brought before the Labor Board for a hearing on March 19, 1987.
At the hearing the parties were provided a full opportunity to adduce evi-
dence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make argument. Post  hearing
briefs were subsequently filed by the parties on September 21, 1987.

Cm the basis of the record before us, we make the following findings of
fact, conclusions of law, and order of dismissal.

Findinqs of Fact

1. The Town is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act.

2 . The Union is an err@oyee  organization within the meaning of the Act
and at all relevant times has been the exclusive statutory bargaining
representative of the full-time investigatory and uniformed members of the
Town Police Department.

3 . The dispute in the instant case centers around the Town’s refusal
to pay “holiday pay” in 1986 to an officer who was out of work due to heart
and hypertension problems.

4. Resolution of the dispute involves interpretation of a 1980 settle-
ment agreement and related contract provisions.

5. As background, the parties’ 1976-1978 contract (Exhibit 3) provided
in essence that employees on either paid or unpaid leave of absence received
no holiday pay unless they were on paid leave as a result of an on-the-job
injury or on “occasional” leave. Specifically, Article X stated:

ARTICLE X
HOLIDAYS

Section 1. E@oyees  shall be entitled to the following holidays
with full pay: 111  days listed]

Section 2. Holiday pay shall be distributed twice each year, as
follows :

x x x

c. Employees on paid or unpaid leaves of absence shall not
earn holiday pay, except in the following instances:

(1) Employees who are on paid leaves of absence due to
on-the-job injury shall be entitled to holiday pay for
those holidays which occur while they are on such injury
leave.

(2) Employees who are on “Occasional Leave” as defined
in Article XII entitled “Sick Leave”.

(Exhibit 3)



6 . The 1976-1978 contract also contained separate “sick leave” and
“in jury leave” articles.

7. Article XIII “Injury Leave” was a detailed article which included a
provision for injury leave for “each employee who is injured or disabled in
the performance of his duties,” payment of 75% of an employee’s base pay
during such leave, and payment by the lbwn of “hospital, medical and drug
expenses, in accordance with Workmen’s CorrySensation  Laws, for each employee
who is injured or disabled in the performance of duty...“. It then stated:

Section 3. In accordance with the requirements of the State Stat-
utes, any condition of impairment of health caused by hypertension
or heart disease resulting in total or partial disability to an em-
ployee shall be presumed to have been suffered in the performance
of his duties for Workmen’s Comnsation benefits only. The dif-
ference between seventy-five per cent (75%) of his normal base pay
and compensation benefits will be paid by the Iown  under the sick
leave policy. (emphasis added).

(Exhibit 3)

8. Section 3 of Article XIII “Injury Leave” has remained the same
throughout all subsequent contracts including the 1983-1986 contract
involved in the recent dispute.

9. Hmever,  Article X, Section 2(c)  was changed in the 1978-81
contract, essentially stating that employees on either paid or unpaid leaves
of absence could only be paid for one holiday each fiscal year. No
exceptions (such as for those injured on the job) were specified.

10. Specifically the new language stated:

ARTICLE x

x x x

Section 2. (c)  Employees on paid or unpaid leaves of absence
shall not earn holiday pay for more than one holiday
in each fiscal year.

11. The revised Article X 2.(c) provisions were retained in subsequent
contracts including the,l983-1986  contract in effect at the time of the
instant dispute.

12. The elimination of Article 2.(c)(l)‘s exceptions for employees on
injury leave was probably an error which did not reflect the full intent or
agreement of the parties.

13. The revisions in Article X 2.(c) were made in the negotiations of
the 1978-1981 contract to address Town concerns that officers were abusing
sick leave and obtaining payment for holidays unjustifiably.

14. Chief Rotunda testified that he was not trying to penalize anyone
other than those officers who “booked off” sick on a holiday.
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15. On November 20, 1987, the administrative sergeant of the Police
Department issued an information bulletin (Exhibit 8) which included the
statement that:

In accordance with the provisions of the prevailing Union
Contract during the course of the fiscal year an officer who is
out due to either a sick day, extended leave, or workmen’s
compensation leave, he shall not earn holiday pay for any days
missed in such manner over 1 holiday.

16. The above bulletin included a note that Officer Albert JIeJoseph
had already been out on Workmen’s Compensation on one holiday.

17. DeJoseph  was only paid for the first holiday he was out, although
he was out on more than one holiday while on worker’s compensation due to
injuries received in an assault he suffered in the course of his duties on
the job.

18. Accordingly, on December 6, 1979, the Union filed a prohibited
practice complaint with the Labor Board (Case No. MPP-55281,  alleging that
charging an officer on workmen’s compensation with missing a holiday
constituted “a  drastic unilateral change from the...contractual language of
the agreement...” (Exhibit 6).

19. An informal conference concerning the complaint was held on
January 10, 1980 by Labor Board  Assistant Agent Don Wrenn (now deceased),
and it was attended by Town and Union representatives.

20. Chief Rotunda believed that the administrative sergeant’s
announcement concerning elimination of holiday pay for employees on worker’s
compensation was at odds with the parties’ understanding in negotiations.

21. At the January 10 conference , the parties reached an agreement
resolving the complaint.

22. On January 16, 1980 Assistant Agent Wrenn wrote a letter stating
his understanding of the settlement agreement between the parties as
follows:

The parties agree that officers covered under the present collec-
tive bargaining agreement, who are out of work on a holiday by
reason of a Workmen’s Compensation leave, will not be denied
holiday pay, under Sec. C, Art. X.

The parties further agree that Article X, Sec. C, will apply to
the same degree as the spirit of negotiations intended, excluding
Workmen’s Compensation.

Should you have any questions with regard to my understanding or
statement of the facts, please contact me before January 24,
1980.

(Exhibit 7 )
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23. There was no specific discussion at the conference or in the
settlement agreement of the leave or holiday provisions’ applicability to
heart and hypertension situations.*

24. There were no changes in the language of Article X or XIII for the
subsequent 1983-1986 contract.

25. Subsequently, Officer Paul Metzker was absent from work due to
hypertension during the periods December 18, 1985 through January 9, 1986,
and January 19, 1986 through March 1986.

26. The Iown  only paid Metzker for one of the six holidays during this
absence in accordance with its claim that absence due to heart and hyper-
tension did not gualify  an employee for more than one day’s holiday pay.

27. During Metzker’s absences in late 1985 and 1986, the Town
initially paid sick leave benefits under Article XII of the contract.

28. The Union filed a grievance on January 10, 1986 claiming that
Metzker was entitled to compensation under Article XIII rather than Article
XII, and therefore should be receiving 75% of his base pay (rather than
66-2/3% as required  by Article XII).

29. On March 21, 1986 a Compensation Commissioner found that Metzker
was entitled to Worker’s Compensaton Benefits pursuant to the provisions of
Connecticut General Statutes Section 7-433~ which involves heart and
hypertension.

30. Sometime thereafter the Town adjusted Metzker’s  benefit to 75% of
pay in accordance with Article XIII Injury Leave Section 3. (The Metzker
grievance was formally settled on October 16, 1986, but it is not clear if
this was the date of pay adjustment.)

31. The Iown  still refuses to pay Metzker for more than one holiday
based on its claim that the settlement agreement is limited to on-the-job
injuries, and that reference to officers out on Workers’ Compensation does
not include those out due to “heart or hypertension” problems.

Conclusions of Law

1. A party may be said to have repudiated a settlement agreement
reached in a prohibited practice case where it

(a) takes an action based on an interpretation of the settlement
agreement when that action is asserted in subjective bad faith;

(b) takes an action based on an interpretation of the settlement
I agreement that is wholly frivolous or iwlausible; or

(c)  takes an action which it defends not by interpretation of the
settlement agreement, but by some collateral excuse, e.g. financial
hardship, a defense which we conclude is inadequate.

* Although in Rotunda’s view workmen’s compensation referred to situations
involving “on the job injuries” which he distinguished from heart and
hypertension disabilities, this view was not communicated during settlement
discussions.

-5-

.



2 . The Town’s refusal to pay more than one day’s holiday pay to
Officer Paul Metzker was not based on an interpretation asserted in bad
faith, was not based on a frivolous or implausible claim, and was not
defended by any excuse requiring our evaluation.

3. Accordingly, the Town did not repudiate the settlement agreement
reached in Case No. MPP-5528.

4 . The refusal and failure to comply with a grievance settlement or a
settlement agreement in a prohibited practice case constitutes a violation
of Section 7-470(a)(6).

5 . In negotiated settlement cases where the parties present
conflicting interpretations, we have the power and duty to interpret that
agreement to determine its meaning. Such requires us to examine the context
and circumstances of the agreement, including relevant provisions of the
collective bargaining agreement.

6 . Hased  on our interpretation of the settlement agreement in light of
the provisions of Article XIII of the Contract, the Tbwn did not fail to
comply with the settlement agreement in Case No. MPP-5528 when it refused to
pay more than one day’s holiday pay to Officer Metzker.

7. The Union’s claim concerning the meaning of the settlement
agreement was asserted in good faith and based on plausible arguments; it
did not constitute a repudiation of that agreement or a prohibited practice.

Discussion

The Union’s complaint in Case No. MPP-10,040 raises two distinct claims
- that the Town’s failure to pay for 5 of the holidays Metzker missed while
out due to “heart and hypertension” problems was (1) a repudiation of the
settlement agreement in Case No. MPP-5528 and (2) a refusal to comply with
that settlement. For conduct to constitute a repudiation it must meet
certain criteria, which are stricter than those required to establish a
breach or refusal to comply with a settlement. Our decision in Hartford
Federation of Teachers, Decision No. 2141 (1982) discussed the repudiation
doctrine in depth, and we have relied on it recently. Norwich Hoard of
Education, Decision No. 2508 (1986); State of Connecticut, Decision No. 2474
(1986). In summary, a repudiation may be established where:

(1) A party takes an action based on an interpretation of a contract
when that interpretation is asserted in subjective bad faith;

(2) A party takes an action based on an interpretation of the contract
that is wholly frivolous or implausible:

(3) The disputed action is defended not by contract interpretaton but
by some collateral excuse, e.g. financial hardship, a defense which we
conclude is inadequate.

In this case, first of all we find no evidence that the Town’s position
was made in subjective bad faith. There is not any evidence that the Tbwn
did not really believe its interpretation was correct, or that it had some
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hidden motive in asserting that interpretation. Secondly, far from being
wholly frivolous or implausible, the Town’s  position is rational, and
ultimately we find it persuasive, as we’explain below. Thirdly, the Town
has never raised a collateral excuse but defends on the basis of inter-
pretation of the agreements. Thus the Union has failed to establish a
“repudiation” under any of the three criteria.

we turn then to the claim that the Town’s conduct constituted an
illegal refusal to comply with a settlement agreement. We have made clear
in prior cases that failure to comply with a negotiated settlement in a
grievance dispute constitutes a violation of the duty to bargain under the
Act and a violation of Section 7-470(a)(6). Town of Hamden,  Decision No.
2575 (1987); State of Connecticut, Decision No. 2524 (1986); City of
Bridqeport, Decision No. 2410 (1985); City of Waterbury, Decision No. 2015
(1981). In our inquiry in such cases we go beyond the inquiry made when we
determine whether there is a repudiation. Quite simply, we determine the
correct interpretation of the settlement agreement to decide whether it has
been breached. The nature of our inquiry is explained in Hamden,  supra, as
follows:

We must examine the context and circumstances under which the
settlement agreement was made. City of Hartford, Decision No.
2175 (1983). In neqotiated settlement cases where the parties
present conflicting-interpretations, we have the power and duty
to interpret that agreement to determine its meaning. City of
Willimantic, Decision No. 1795 (1979). In applying this approach
to the facts of this case, the . . . settlement agreement must be
interpreted in conjunction with the collective bargaining
agreement. Where the settlement agreement does not specifically
address important issues, we must look to the contract for
assistance.

Although the instant case involves a settlement of a prohibited
practice complaint rather than a urievance,  we believe the above analysis is
fully applicable. City of Bridqekrt,  Decision No. 2075-A (1982). W;!  turn
then to our interpretation of that settlement agreement and its applicabil-
ity to this case.- Of crucial importance here is the relationship-of the
terms of the collective bargaining agreement to the settlement agreement.

The settlement agreement provides:

The parties agree that officers covered under the present
collective bargaining agreement who are out of work on a holiday
by reason of a Workmen’s Compensation leave, will not be denied
holiday pay, under Section C, Art. X.

The parties further agree that Article X Section C will apply
to the same degree as the spirit of negotiations intended,
excluding Workmen’s Compensation.

If a determination of whether Officer Metzker was entitled to holiday pay
for all his holidays rested solely on the first paragraph of the settlement
agreement, then the issue would be whether or not leave due to heart and
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hypertension problems constituted a “Workmen’s Compensation leave.” Since
the parties clearly had no discussion of heart and hypertension in.this
context either in negotiation of the contract or the settlement agreement,
they had no express intent on this point. Thus the disposition rests on
interpretation based on other considerations, including what we find to be
determinative- the provisions of Article XIII, Section 3. Section 3
provides in part: ” . ..any  condition of impairment of health caused by
hypertension or heart disease resulting in total or partial disability to an
employee shall be presumed to have been suffered in the performance of his
duties for Worker’s Compensation benefits only.”I t  t h e n  p r o v i d e s  f o r
payment under the sick leave policy, not the injury leave provisions. There
is certainly a log= %?$%ent  that Metzker should be considered to be on
the “Workmen’s Compensation leave” referred to in the settlement once the
Worker’s Compensation commissioner  determined that Metzker was entitled to
Worker’s Compensation benefits under the provisions of the statute
concerning heart and hypertension (Section 7-433~  of the Connecticut General
Statutes). However, we do not believe that argument can succeed in the face
of the Article XIII  Section 3 provision and the use of the term “only”,
which indicates that the parties intended to confine narrowly treatment of
heart or hypertension disabilities. Like the Town, we believe the proper
interpretation of that section is that a heart or hypertension disability
would not gualify  an officer for benefits other than workmen’s compensation
which would accrue to those with an injury suffered in the performance of
one’s duties. Holiday pay would thus be excluded as one of those benefits.
The narrow  scope of the settlement agreement’s reference to “workmen’s
compensation leave” receives at least some additional support from the fact
that Article XIII also refers to payment of benefits under the “sick leave”
provisions of the contract, a reference which indicates that the heart and
hypertension benefits were not equated with regular workmen’s compensation
benefits.*

Turning to the second paragraph of the settlement, again the Union has
advanced a plausible argument. The Union observes that by its terms Article
X Section C should be applied in keeping with the “spirit of the negotia-
tions” which the Union identifies as the desire to curb abuse of sick leave.
(This was discussed in negotiation of the 1978-1981 contract.) Given that
limited purpose, as well as the express exclusion of Workmen’s Compensation,
the Union urges that the second paragraph of the settlement agreement should
be interpreted to confine the limit on holiday pay to situations involving
ordinary sick leave, not leave due to hypertension or heart disease. That
argument might be persuasive were it not, once again, for the provisions of
Article XIII. A nebulous term like the “spirit of negotiations” simply
cannot carry the day here in the face of the explicit language of Article
XIII. Section 3 limited the presumption that hypertension or heart disease
was “suffered in the performance of... duties” to Workmen’s Compensation
benefits only. Even if the spirit of negotiations was directed at sick
leave abuse, as long as there was no express discussion or consideration of
“hypertension or heart disease,*’ the parties’ intent must also be circum-
scribed by existing contract language, i.e. Article XIII, Section 3, which
forms an independent limitation on holiday benefits for employees out of
work due to hypertension or heart disease.

* The distinction may have been rooted in the fact that although the ‘Ibwn
was insured for workmen’s compensation, it paid initial sick leave and heart
and hypertension benefits directly.
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In sum, as we interpret the settlement agreement in light of existing
contract provisions, we conclude that the Town did not breach the settlement
when it refused to pay more than one day of “holiday pay” to Metzker while
he was out of work due to hypertension or heart disease. Since we thus find
neither breach nor repudiation, the Town has not committed a prohibited
practice.

Our analysis thus far also provides the answer to the Town’s charge
that the Union’s claim constituted a repudiation. It is clear to us that
the Union has asserted its interpretation in good faith, and the Town
presents no evidence to the contrary. As opposed to being implausible, the
Union’s argument was quite rational, and we note was well argued in the
brief. Finally, the Union’s defense was not even based on any excuse. Thus
under the repudiation doctrine which we summarized at the start of our
discussion, there is no basis for finding a repudiation.

Accordingly, we dismiss all of the complaints herein.

Dismissal of Complaints

By  virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is

ORDERED,  that the complaints filed herein be, and the same hereby are,
dismissed.

CONNECTICUI’  STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

BY s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

s/ Craiq Shea
Craig Shea

s/ Marqaret  A. Lareau
Margaret A. Lareau
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